

No. 16-1435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsen.com

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE STATUTE IS A CONTENT-BASED
RESTRICTION ON CORE POLITICAL
SPEECH THAT GRANTS EXCESSIVE
DISCRETION TO OFFICIALS AND
CREATES AN UNREASONABLE RISK OF
VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION. 3

 A. The Statute Is Imprecise, Granting
 Officials Broad Discretion To Determine
 What Is “Political” And Turn Voters
 Away. 4

 B. Forum Analysis Does Not Salvage The
 Statute. 10

II. THE STATUTE IMPEDES THE RIGHTS OF
VOTERS INSTEAD OF PROTECTING
THEM. 14

 A. The Rights Of *Voters* Are Paramount—
 The Right To Vote And The Right To
 Political Expression. 14

 B. The State’s Interests Are Subserving To
 The Rights Of Voters. 18

 C. The Passive Speech Of Voters Is Not An
 Appropriately Targeted Evil. 21

III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULING EXACERBATES A DANGEROUS TREND TO ESTABLISH “FREE SPEECH ZONES” THAT IMPERIL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME, Council 25 v. Land</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	21
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Bd. of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	7, 25, 26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	20
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 29 Mass. 485 (1832)	14
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	24

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15, 22
<i>Cons. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	3, 4
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	11
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. N.D. 2012)	6
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	3
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Freeman v. Burson</i> , 802 S.W.2d 210 (Tenn. 1990)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	22
<i>Griffin v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	16
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	4

<i>Marlin v. D.C. Bd. Of Elections & Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d. 716 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10, 24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	18
<i>Minn. Majority v. Mansky</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Minn. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 12
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	3
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4
<i>Picray v. Secretary of State</i> , 140 Or. App. 592 (1996)	25
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	3
<i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Reed v. Purcell</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121207 (D. Ariz. 2010)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	4, 13
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Trans. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	10, 11, 12

<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Sentinel Communications Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	27
<i>Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville</i> , 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	22
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	14, 15
Statutes	
Code of Ala. § 17-9-50	6
Alaska Stat. § 15.56.016(a)(2)(B)	5, 6
Ar. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(9)(A)	4, 5, 6
Ar. Code Ann. §§ 16-411(H), 16-515(I)	6
Cal. Elec. Code § 319.5	6, 23
Cal. Elec. Code § 18370	6, 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-236(a)	5, 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. 1-13-714(1)	6
Del. Code Ann. tit.15, § 4942(d)	4, 23
D.C. Code § 1-1001.10(b)(1)(2)(A)	4, 5
3 D.C.M.R. § 708.8	23
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-414(a)	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-132(d)	5
Idaho Code § 18-2318(1)	4
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/17-29(a)	4
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/7-41(c)	4
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-14-3-16	4, 23
Iowa Code § 39A.4(1)(a)(1)	4, 6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a)	5, 6, 23
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1462(A)(3)	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 682	5, 6, 23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 682(3)	23
Mass. Gen. laws ch. 54, § 65	5
Md. Elec. Law Code Ann. § 16-206(a) (10)	4, 5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.744(3)	5, 23
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1)	2, 3, 23
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-55	5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.637(18)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211(3)	6, 23
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1524(2)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.740	6, 23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659:43(I)	5, 23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-19	5, 23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 3-8-77A	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104(1)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1134	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-06	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.35(A)(1)	5, 6
Okl. Stat. tit. 26, § 7-108	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.695(2)	5
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3060(c)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-19-49	5, 6, 23
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-180	5, 23
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-18-3	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b) (Supp. 1991)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b)(1)	5, 23
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.010(a)	23

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-501(2)(a)	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2508	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2508(a)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-604(D)	5
Rev. Code Wash. (RCW) § 29A.84.510(1)	6
W. Va. Code § 3-1-37(a)	6
Wyo. Stat. § 22-26-113	5
Wis. Stat. § 12.03	5

Other Authorities

Richard H. Fallon, <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)	12
Joseph D. Herrold, <i>Note: Capturing the Dialogue: Free Speech Zones and the “Caging” of First Amendment Rights</i> , 54 Drake L. Rev. 949 (Summer 2006)	26, 27
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	10
Kimberly J. Tucker, <i>Article: “You Can’t Wear That To Vote”: The Constitutionality of State Laws Prohibiting the Wearing of Political Message Buttons at Polling Places</i> , 32 T. Marshall L. Rev. 61 (Fall 2006)	16, 17, 22, 24
James J. Woodruff II, <i>Freedom of Speech & Election Day at the Polls: Thou Doth Protest Too Much</i> , 65 Mercer L. Rev. 331 (Winter 2014)	8, 9, 27

<http://www.wptv.com/news/region-c-palm-beach-county/palm-beach/palm-beach-family-says-they-faced-trouble-at-the-polls-for-wearing-trump-shirts> 16

<http://nbc4i.com/2016/10/25/woman-not-allowed-to-vote-because-of-trump-shirt/> 17

<http://nation.foxnews.com/war-religion/2012/11/01/woman-forced-cover-vote-bible-t-shirt-polls> 17

<http://5newsonline.com/2016/11/07/what-can-you-bring-to-a-polling-place-cellphones-political-t-shirts-children/> 17

<http://www.chron.com/neighborhood/cyfair-news/article/Houstonian-wearing-Alaska-T-shirt-nearly-denied-a-1789897.php> 17

<https://www.thefire.org/free-speech-zones-then-and-now/> 26

Stand Up for Free Speech Litigation Project,
<http://www.standupforspeech.com/about/> 26

<https://www.aclu.org/news/aclu-sues-city-cleveland-over-rnc-rules-violate-free-speech> 27
